

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HASSON, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS  
LLC, COMCAST CORPORATION, CITRIX  
SYSTEMS, INC., and CLOUD SOFTWARE  
GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates to: All Actions

Master File No. 2:23-cv-05039-JMY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED<sup>1</sup> MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	2
	A.    The Data Breach .....	2
	B.    Procedural History .....	4
	C.    Settlement Negotiations and Mediation.....	9
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	10
	A.    The Settlement Benefits.....	10
	1.    Reimbursement of Out-of-Pocket Losses and/or Lost Time.....	12
	2.    Alternative Cash Payments .....	12
	B.    The Notice and Claims Process .....	12
	1.    The Notice Plan.....	12
	a.    Class Lists .....	13
	b.    Email Notice .....	13
	c.    Postcard Notice .....	14
	d.    Settlement Website & Long Form Notice.....	15
	2.    Claims Process and Administration .....	16
	3.    Requests for Exclusion and Objections .....	17
	C.    Residual Funds after Distribution of Settlement Payments .....	17
	D.    Proposed Class Representative Service Awards .....	17
	E.    Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Costs .....	18
	F.    Release .....	18
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	18

A. The Settlement Is Likely to Be Found “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate” Under Rule 23(e)(2) and <i>Girsh</i> and Therefore Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	20
1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class .....	20
2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length .....	21
3. The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate .....	22
a. Proposed Settlement avoids the considerable costs, risks, and delay of continued litigation.....	23
b. The Settlement provides for an effective method of distributing relief to the class, including through a simplified claims process .....	26
c. The proposed attorneys’ fee award is reasonable.....	26
d. There are no additional agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	27
4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....	27
B. The Settlement Satisfies All the Applicable <i>Girsh</i> Factors.....	28
C. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Criteria of Rule 23 and Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes .....	32
1. The Settlement Class is Ascertainable .....	32
2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Criteria of Rule 23(a).....	33
a. Numerosity.....	33
b. Commonality.....	33
c. Typicality .....	34
d. Adequacy .....	35
3. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Criteria of Rule 23(b) .....	36

a.	Predominance.....	37
b.	Superiority.....	38
D.	The Proposed Notice Program to Class Members Should be Approved .....	39
E.	The Court Should Appoint Settlement Class Counsel .....	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	32, 36, 38
<i>Barletti v. Connexin Software, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-04676, 2024 WL 1096531 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2024) .....	19, 26, 28
<i>Barletti v. Connexin Software, Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-04676, 2024 WL 3564556 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2024) .....	28
<i>Bianucci v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 2:24-CV-03356-HB, 2025 WL 704284 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2025) .....	28
<i>Braun v. Philadelphia Inquirer, LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-4185-JMY, 2025 WL 1314089 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2025) .....	Passim
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Checchia v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 21-cv-3585, 2023 WL 2051147 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2023) .....	32
<i>Copley v. Evolution Well Servs. Operating LLC</i> , No. 2:20-CV-01442-CCW, 2023 WL 1878581 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2023) .....	29
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CIV A 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) .....	29
<i>Dixon v. Lincoln Univ.</i> , No. CV 24-1057-KSM, 2025 WL 1373676 (E.D. Pa. May 12, 2025) .....	29
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-00274, 2019 WL 316722 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2019) .....	19, 32, 33, 39
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	25, 37
<i>Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018) .....	22

<i>Geis v. Walgreen Co.,</i> No. 07-cv-4238, 2010 WL 11570447 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2010).....	25
<i>Girsh v. Jepson,</i> 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	19, 20, 29, 31
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,</i> No. 01-CV-6539, 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....	35
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,</i> No. 12-cv-1415, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	24
<i>Gravely v. PetroChoice LLC,</i> No. 19-cv-5409, 2022 WL 2316174 (E.D. Pa. June 28, 2022).....	27
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.,</i> No. 17-cv-03423, 2019 WL 3996621 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019) .....	18, 34
<i>Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey,</i> No. 08-cv-6160, 2018 WL 10133574 (D.N.J. June 29, 2018).....	23
<i>In re Amtrak Train Derailment in Philadelphia, Pa.,</i> No. 15-md-2654, 2016 WL 1359725 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Canon USA Data Incident Litig.,</i> No. 20-cv-6239, 2023 WL 7936207 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2023).....	26
<i>In re Centocor, Inc. Secs. Litig. III,</i> No. 2:98-CV-00260, 1999 WL 54530 (E.D. Pa Jan. 27, 1999) .....	34
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	31
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,</i> 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	24
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,</i> 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	25
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,</i> 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	31

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liability Litig.,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 16-CB-27242, 2025 WL 754567 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2025).....	32
<i>In re Generic Pharms. Pricing Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 16-MD-2724, 2025 WL 1550100 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 2025).....	34
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Prac. &amp; Prods. Liability Litig.,</i> 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	35
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,</i> 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	35
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,</i> 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	35, 37, 39
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Injury Litig.,</i> 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	22, 32, 41
<i>In re Onix Grp., LLC Data Breach Litig.,</i> No. CV 23-2288-KSM, 2024 WL 3015528 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2024) .....	Passim
<i>In re Onix Grp., LLC Data Breach Litig.,</i> No. CV 23-2288-KSM, 2024 WL 5107594 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2024) .....	24, 27, 28, 30
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>In re Phila. Inquirer Data Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 24-cv-2106, 2024 WL 4582881 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2024) .....	19
<i>In re Philadelphia Inquirer Data Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CV 24-2106-KSM, 2025 WL 845118 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2025) .....	Passim
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	38
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,</i> 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	29, 36
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. CIV.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....	30

<i>In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,</i> 527 F. Supp. 3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	40
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 13-md-2445, 2023 WL 8437034 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023) .....	29
<i>In re T-Mobile Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> No. 4:21-MD-03019-BCW, 2023 WL 11878508 (W.D. Mo. June 29, 2023) .....	23
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,</i> 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,</i> 141 F.4th 456 (3d Cir. 2025).....	21
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 19-cv-6019, 2021 WL 3276148 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2021) .....	37
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 19-cv-6019, 2023 WL 6690705 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2023) .....	24, 30, 34, 35
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Breach Litig.,</i> No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) .....	23, 25
<i>Kelly v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,</i> No. CV 20-3698, 2023 WL 8701298 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2023) .....	31
<i>Maldini v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,</i> 140 F. 4th 123 (4th Cir. 2025).....	25
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,</i> 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	39
<i>Neale v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC,</i> 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Portillo v. Nat'l Freight, Inc.,</i> 336 F.R.D. 85 (D.N.J. 2020).....	32
<i>Sherman v. American Eagle Exp., Inc.,</i> No. 09-575, 2012 WL 748400 (E.D. Pa. March 8, 2012).....	34

<i>Stechert v. Travelers Home &amp; Marine Ins. Co.,</i> No. 17-cv-784, 2021 WL 5235221 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,</i> 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	27, 37, 38
<i>Theus v. Brinker Int'l Inc.,</i> No. 3:18-CV-686-TJC-MCR, 2025 WL 1786346 (M.D. Fla. June 27, 2025).....	25
<i>Tumpa v. IOC-PA, LLC,</i> No. 3:18-cv-112, 2021 WL 62144 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2021).....	30
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,</i> 577 U.S. 442 (2016) .....	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	33
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,</i> 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....	27

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1404(b) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1407.....	4

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	32, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	32, 33, 36, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	32, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	36, 37, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(4) .....	38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	39, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	18, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	19, 20, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) .....	20, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A) .....	41
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....	23
